

Uldaho Law

Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

Not Reported

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

4-23-2018

State v. Caldrer Appellant's Reply Brief Dckt. 45081

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported

Recommended Citation

"State v. Caldrer Appellant's Reply Brief Dckt. 45081" (2018). *Not Reported*. 4303.
https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported/4303

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>PAGE</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 1 |
| Nature of the Case | 1 |
| Statement of Facts and Course of Proceedings | 1 |
| ISSUE PRESENTED ON APPEAL | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| The District Court Abused Its Discretion When It Refused To Consider Mr. Caldrex’s Late-Filed Motion To Suppress Without Ruling On Whether Mr. Caldrex Presented Good Cause Or Excusable Neglect For The Late Filing | 3 |
| A. Introduction | 3 |
| B. The District Court Did Not Implicitly Adopt The Prosecutor’s Position That Defense Counsel Failed To Present Good Cause For His Late-Filed Motion To Suppress | 3 |
| C. This Court Should Not Affirm On The Ground That Mr. Caldrex Failed To Properly Notice His Motion For Hearing | 5 |
| CONCLUSION | 7 |
| CERTIFICATE OF MAILING | 8 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bettwieser v. New York Irrigation District, 154 Idaho 317 (2013)6
State v. Hedger, 115 Idaho 598 (1989)5

Rules

I.C.R. 12(d).....3, 5, 7
I.R.C.P. 5(a).....6
I.R.C.P. 7(b).....6
